P i

B e T T —
[ e e 22 By

| REGULAR MEETING OF THE OITY OOUNCIL!

i ' Auatin, Texass, Beptember 5, 1975,
|

‘The meeting was called to order at 10:45 A, M., with Mayor Tom M1lller presidiﬁg.

| Roll call showed the following members present: COounoilmen O. F. Alford, C. M. Bartholomew,
Simon GAillis, Mayor Tom Miller, and Oouncllman Qewald G, Wolf, 5; absent, none.

The Minutes of August 8, August 15, August 22, aﬂa Auwgust 29 were read and after
correction, upon motion of Councilman Gilllis, were adopted by the following vote: Ayes, E
Councilmen Alford, Bartholomew, Glllis, Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, 5; nays, none. |

Councilman Wolf moved that B. J. Dzlerzanowski, 309 Crockett Street, be granted
a temporary taxicab license for a perlod of ninety daye to operate am & taxicab a Pontiac
sedan, 1931 model, Factory No. P76983), State Highway License No. 966358, The motion
carried by the following vote: Ayes, Councilmen Alford, Bartholoméw, GAllis, Mayor Miller,

and Counollman Wolf, 5; nays, none.
Councilman Alford offered the following resolution:
l ' WHEREAB, A. Fs and J, A. Martin are the oontraotors for the repalr of a loading

platform located at 110~-120 East'Fourth straet,'and deelire a portion'ot the sldewalk and
street space abutting Lot 12,;Bldok 42 of the Original Oity of Auatin, Texas, auring the
repadr of the. loading platform, such space to be used in the work and for the storage of

materials therefor; therefore _
BE IT REBOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

1, That space for the uses hereinahove enumerated he granted to said A. F. and Je.A.
Martin, the boundary of which is desoribed as follows:

g8idewalk and Street Working Space

Beginning at the southwest corner of the above desoribed lot; thence in a southerly
dlreotion and at right angles to the centerline of East Fourth Street a Alstance of 15
feet; thence in an easterly direction and parallel with the centerline of East Fourth
Street a distance of 100 feet; thence in a northerly direction and at right angles to
the centerline of East Fourth 8treet a dlstance to the north line of East Fourth Btreet;
thence in a weaterly dlrection along the north line of East Fourth Street to the place

of the beginning. !
2. That the above privileses and allotment of apace are granted to sald A. F, and

J¢« Ay Martin, hereinafter termed igontractors,” upon the following express terms and !

L conditions:
" (1) That the Gontractors shall construct a guard rail at least % feet high and

! substantially braced and anchored around the above desoribed street working epaoe;
ﬁ (2) That the Contractors shall repair the platform in sectlone not greater than
” 35 feet An length, and shall leave the platform unobstruoted to pedestrlan trafflc,

| except &uring houre of actual work on the platform. |
(3) That the Contractors shall in no way'obstruct any fire plugs or other publio
utilities in the conatruotion of such guard raill.
(i) That provision shall be made for thé normal flow of all storm waters in the

gutter, and the Contractors will be responsible for any damage done due to obetructlon

¢f any suoh astorm waters.
(5) That the Contractors shall place on the outslde corners of any walkway, barri-

cadesa, or obstructions, red lights Auring all perlods of darkness.

(6) That the Contractors shall remove all fences, barricades, looase materials, and

other obstructions on the sldewalk and atreet immedlately after the neceasslty for thelr
existence on eald sidewalk or street has ceased, such time to be determined by the City

Manager, and in any event all such sidewalk; barricades, materials, equipmenf and other

obatructions shall be removed not later qhan SBeptember 20, 1938,

e I” " Hll'l TR }lil.i.‘ i ] j'!’,‘i vk ‘:f;




“herelin sranéea'or to require the erection or installation of additional barriers or safe-

(7) That ¢the COontractors shall restore all publioc and private property injured durlng |
The use of such space to as good oonditlion as the same exlgted before the use of such space '

began, !
(8) That the 01ty reserves the ﬁight to revoke at any time any and all the privileges

guards Af the oconditlons demand it.
(9) That the Contractors shall furnish the 0Aty of Austin a surety bond in the sum

of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000,00), whioh shall protect, indemnify, and hold harmless the
dity of Austin from any clailmas for damages to any person or property that may acerue to or

be brought by any person by reaéon of the exercise of the privilegen granted the Qontractors
by the City of Austin, and shall guarantee the replacement of all sidewalks, pavement; and
all other publlo'properti and public utilitles disturhed or removed during the construction
vork, and shall further guarantee the construction of a walkway and other safeguards during
the occupancy of the apacé. '

The resclution was adopted'by the following votet Ayes, Councllmen Altord,Bartholomew,
G111is, Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, B; naya, nonhe. ' -

Councilman Gillis offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Carl Quick 1s the contractor for the construction of an additlion to a bullaing
located at 1514 Lavaca Btreet and extending through the blook to Guadalupe Street, such
addition fronting on Guadalupe Btreet, and desires a portion of the sidewalk and street
space abutting Lot 10, Block 38, of Division "E" of the OAty of Austin, Texas, during the
éohatruotion'or the addition, such space to be used in the work and for the storaée or‘

materials therefor; therefore
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:
1. That spece for the uses hereinahove enumerated be sranted to sald CGarl Quick, the

boundary of which is described as follows:
| Sidewalk and Street Working Space

Beginning at the southwest cormer of the above desoribed lot; thence in a westerly |
direction and at right angles to the centerline of Guadalupe Street a distance to a point :
10 reet west of the east curb line of Guadalupe Street; thence An a northerly direction i
and parallel with the centerline of Guadalupe Street & dlstance of M4 feet; thence in an i
eagterly direction and at rAght angles to the centerline of Guedalupe Street a dlstance
to the east line of Guadalupe Btreet; thence in a southerly direction along the east line

of Guadalupe Street to the place of the beglnning.
2, That the above privileges and allotment of space are granted to said Carl Quick,
herelnafter termed tgontractor," upon the following express terms and oonditlona: i
(1) That the Contractor shall maintaln an unobstructed 4 feet walkway through the

above descrided working space, such walkway to be proteoted by guard ralls at least U feet

high and substantially braced and anchored.
(2) That the Contractor shall in no way obetruct any fire plugs or other publlc utili-

ties 1n the construction of such guard rail.
(%) That provision shall be made for the normal flow of all storm waters in the gutter

and the Contractor wlill be responeible for eny damage done due to obstruection of any such

gtorm vaters.
(4) That the Contractor shall place on the outside corners of any walkway, barricades,

or obstructions, red lighte during all periods of darkness.
(5} That the Contractor is permitted to construct a temporary work office withln such
allotted working space, provided such work office 1s not wlthin 25 feet of any corner etreetj

intersection.
(6} That the Contractor shall remove all fences, barricades, locse materials and other

S AR
HEETAIRAN
b A




e e e

e

ence on sald sidewalk or street has oeased, euch time to be determined by the City Manager
and in any event all suoh sldewalk, barricades, materials, equlpment and other ohstruot-
ions shall be removed not later than Ooctober 17, 19%5.

(7) That the Contractor ahall restore all public and private property injured during
the use of such space to as good condltlon ae the same exlsted before the use of such
space began.

{8} That the d.!.ty regervee the right to revoke at any time any and all the privi-
leges herein granted or to require the ereotion or installation of additional barriers
or safeguards Af the conditlons demand At. |

(9) That the Contractor shall furnish the Uity of Austin & surety bond in the sum
of Five Thousand Dollars (#5,000,00), which shall protect, Andemnify, and hold harmless
the czpy of Austin from any olaima for damagea %o any person or property that may accrue
to or be brought by any person by reason of the exercise of the privileges granted the
Contractor by the clfy of Ayustin and shall guarsntee the replacement of all sildewalks,
pavement, and all other publio'property and public utilities dlsturbed or removed Auring
the conatruction work, and shall further guarantee the construetion of a walkway and

’

. other safeguards during the occupancy of the mepace,

The resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Councllmen Alford,
Bartholomew, G1llis, Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, H; nays, none.

Counollman Gillls offered .the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Godwin Brothera are the contractora for the construction of a huilding
located at 618-620 East Seventh Street, and desire a porﬁlon of the sidewalk and atreet

‘space abutting Ldt.u, Block 89, of the Original CAty of Austin, Texas, during the con-

strmuotion of the hullding, such space to be used in the .work and for the storage of
materiale fherefor; therefore

BE IT RESOLVED. BY THE QITY QOQUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSBTIN:

1, That space for the uses herelnahove enumerated he granted to sald Godwin
Brothers, the houndary of which ig desorihed as follows:

Sldewalk and Street Working Space

Beginning at the southwest corner of the above described 1lot; thence in a southera
1y direction and at right angles to the centerline of East Seventh Street a dlstance of
22 feet: thence in an easterly direotion and parallel with the centerline of East Seventh
Street a distance of 40 feet; thence Ain a northerly direction and at right angles to the
centerline of East Seventh Street a distance to the north line of East Seventh Street;
thence in a westerly direotlon along the north line of East Seventh 8treet to the place

of the beginning.

2, That the above privileges and allotment of space are granted to sald Godwln
Brothers, hereinafter termed "Contractors," upon the following express terma and cone
ditiona:

(1) That the Contractors shall maintain an unobetructed walkway at least 4 feet
wide through the above desceribed working space, and shall protect such walkway by guard
rails at least ¥ feet high, subatantially braced and anchored.

(2) That the Contractors shall in no way obetruct any fire plugs or other public
utilitlies in the construction of such guard rail.

(3) That provielon shall be made for the normal flow of all etorm waters in the
gutter and the Contractore will be responsglble for any damage done due to obstruction
of any such storm waters.

(#3 That the Contractors shall place on the cuteide corners of any vwalkvay, barri-

cades or obetructione, red lights during all perlods of darkness.

N R fae LAy e e

ohstruotions on the sldewalk and street 1mmed1atel& dfter therheoéa;iﬁy'fﬁr ﬁhair éiiﬁil_nmmw“




|
|
|
1

‘brought by any person by reason of the exerclse of the privileges granted the Contractors

(5) That the Oontractors shall remove all fenoes, barrioades, loose materials and
other obatructions on the sidewalk and street lmmedliately after the necessity for their
exletence on sald sidewalk or street has ceased, such tlme to be determlned by the City :
Manager, and in any event all such sldewalk, barricades, materials, equipment and other
obstructions shall be removed not later than Qotober 17, 1935, |

(6) Thgt the Contractors shall reatore all public and private property injured during E
the use of such space to as good condition ae the same existed before the uge of such space
began,

(7) That the City reserves the right to revoke at any time any and all the privileges
herelin granted or to reguire the erection or installation of additional barriers or safe~
guards Af the conditions demand 1%.

(8) That the Contractors shall furnish the 0ity of Austin a surety bond in the sum of
Oone Thousand Dollars (#$1,000,00), which shall protect, indemnify, and hold harmless the CAty
of Auatin from any claims for damagee to any peraon or property that may accrue to or be

by the 0ity of Austin, and shall guarantee the replacement of all sidewalks, pavement, and
all other public property and public utilitles dlsturbed or removed during the construction
vork, and shall further guarantee the .construction of a walkway and other safeguards during

the ocoupancy of the apace,
The resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Councilmen Alford, Bartholomew,

G1111s, Mayor Mlller, and Counollman Wolf, 5; nays, none, '

Councilman Wolf offered the followlng ordinance! o ,

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AN ORDINANCE RE®J- .
LATING THE CONDUCT AND DRESZ OF BATHERS AT )
PUBLIC BATHING RESORTS IN THE CITY OF AUSTIN, e
AND PROVIDING A PENALTY FOR THE VIOLATION ‘
THEREOF,

The ordinance was read the Cirat time and upon motion of CQouncilman Wolf, seconded by

Councilman G1llis, the rule was suspended and the ordinance passed to 1ts second reading by

the following vote: Ayes, Couwnollmen Alford, Bartholomew, Gillis, Mayor Mliler, and Oouncilnj
men Wolf, 5; nays, nones . | ;

The ordinance was read the second time and Councllman Glllis moved that the rule he |
further suspended and the ordinance be pasged to ite third reading. The motlon carrlied by f

the following vote: Ayes, Oouncilmen Alford, Bartholomew, Glllis, Mayor Miller, and Counclila- .
man Wolf, 6 nays, nonei |

The ordinance was read the third time and Councilman G1llis moved.that same be finally
passed. The motilion carried by the following vote: Ayes, Opuncilmen Alford, Bartholomew,
G1llls, Mayor Miller, and Councilman Woif. hi nays, none.

Councilman G1llia offered the following resolutlon:

WHEREAS, Texas Public Servlice Company has presented to the City COpuncil tentative maps
or plans showing the proposed consgtruction of Ats gas mains in the etroets in the City of
Austin hereafter named, and said maps or plans have been considered by the City Counocill;
therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT Texase Publlc Servioe Company be and the same ls hergby permitted to lay and con~
struct i1ts gas mains in and upon the followilng atreets:

(1) A gas main An WESTOVER ROAD, beginning at a point 20 feet south of and 20 feet
west of the Ainterseotlon of the north line of Westover Road and the east line of Forest

Avenue;

Thence in a westerly direction with the centerline of a gas maln, which centerline .
shall be 20 feet asouth of and parallel to the north line of saild Weetover Road, for a distance

3 E




= -

of 78 feeéj—
Sald gas main desoribed above shall have a cover of not less than 24 feet,

(2) A gas main in BABINE STREET, beginning at a point 18 feet weat of and 16 feet
ggrthﬁor the Antersection of the east line of SBabine Street and the south line of Pelham
reet; .

Thence in a northerly direction with the centerline of a gas mailn, which centerline
s?a&& ?e %8 feet west of and parallel to the east line of Sabine S8treet, for a dlstance
0 eet,

Sald gas maln described above shall have a cover of not less than 2h feet. B

The Texas Public Service Company is hereby put upon notlce that the 0lty of Auatin
does not guarantee that the space assigned above 1s clear from other underground utilitles,
but is hased upon the best records we have at hand, and that the minimum depth stated doea
not have any reference to the fact that greater depths may not be required at special
points. When the Texas Public Service Oompany requires definite information upon the

ground as to elevations or working points from whioch to base the location of thelr assigne
ments they shall apply to the CAty Engineering Department not less than three (3) days
before such information is required. The Texas Public Service Company 1s further put upon
" notice that they will be required to hear the expense of repalre or replacement of linea
named in this resolution.

AND THAT whenever pavement 1s out in the viocinity of a fire plug, water must be used

at intervals during the course of backfilling of the ditohes.
THAT the work and laying of sald gas mains, Ancluding the exocavation An the streets

and the restoration and maintenance of sald atreets after sald mains have been lald,shall
be under the supervision and direction of the 0Aty Manager, and under all the pertinent
terma and conditions of the certain franchige granted to sald Company by the City of

Auatin, ;
' The resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Councilmen Alford,Bartholomew, |
|

G11118, Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, 5; nays, none.
Qouncilman G4111s moved that, in mccordance with the recommendation of Capt. Tom Neal *!

of the Traffic Division, the following be granted Taxlcab Driver's Permits: Byron Alden

Denman, 1309 East Avenue; Andy Bowman, 95 Rainey 8treet; Hobert 0, Pudifin, 207 East 3rd
Street; Gaylord 0. Nele, 2327 Banta Meria Street; Richard L. Lunday, 1913 Holly Btreet;
and Wade Frazier Stafford, 224 Olay Avenue. The motlon carried by the following vote:
Ayes, Councllmen Alford, Bartholomew, Gillle, Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, H; nays,

nene,
By unanimous oonsent, the Council declined to pay the olaim of D. H. Burrell, in
the amount of Five Hundred Dollars (#500.00) for alleged personal injurles received
by atepping into a mud hole at 1000 Shelley Avenue on June 19, 1935, '
Councilman Bartholomew submitted the following resolution:
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL:
THAT no funds of the CAty be deposited in any banking corporation not degignated as
a oity depository and be it resolved that all oity funde be deposited in such depositorles
and that no funda of the City be deposited in any banking corporation until and unless
the same shall have been secured in the manner provided by Article 2560, Revised Civil
Btatutes of 1925, and the City Manager 1s hereby directed to carry out and perform the
provisions of Artiole 2561 of the Revised Statutes of Texas, 1925,
The resolution vas adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Councilmen Alford,Bartholomew,
Gillis, Mayor Miller, and Councllman %olf, 5; nays, none.

Councilman Yolf introduced the following reaolution:

S e L T



;oo

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OOUNOIL OF THE COITY OF AUBTING
THAT. the Oity Manager be and he 1a hereby authorized and fully empowered to enter into

and exeoute for and in the name of the Clty of Austin one certaln written agreement dated : %]
and effective August 21, 1935, between sald Oity of Austin and L. W. Baldwin and |,
Guy A, Thompson, Trustees, Internatlional-Great Northern Railroad Ocompany, Debtor, reapeotingﬂ
among other things, a certaln B-inch sewer line aorcee right-of-way between Mlle Posts 178 \

and 179, Auwstin, Travis Qounty, Texas, a true ocopy of sald agreement belng attached hereto

as a part hereof,

(Attachea Agreement) | é
PIPE LINE AND CANAL OROSSING LICENSE

Thie instrument executed in duplicate on thls 2lat dmy of Auguat, A. D. 1935,
WITNESSETH:

The undersigned Oarrier hereby grants, solely on the hereln expressed terms and condi-
tlonas, and the undersigned Llcensee, CITY OF AUSTIN, a Munioclpal corporation of the State .
of Texaa, Austin, Texaa‘ hereby accepts permission to Anatall, keep, and use, free of charge
for conveying sewage (8" sewer line) along or acroes the right of way or other grounds oon-
atituting a part of Carrier's railroad (hereinafter called premises) at or near Auetin,
Travig County, Texas, a certain pipe line {(or canal and/or flume), the same to enter prem-
1ses hetween MAle Posts 178 and 179, and otherwise to he located as shown by yellow lines
and of sald right of way Af limited to any track, by white line, but, Af wider by red lines
on the map or plat marked Exhibit "A" and hereto attached and made a part hereof.

1. Licensee shall furnlsh or do at Llcensee's own ocost and responsibility any and all
things and vhen and as from time to time required to acocomplish vhatsoever the Licensee
attempts or is bound to do at any time hereunder. Licenaee shall adjust Pipe Line (or canel.
and/or flume) to any physical. change as made at any time in any of Carrier's property; at all
times keeping upper surface of any pipe line or canal and/or flume at least four feet below ?
bottom of rall thereover. Licensee shall cause any Pipe Llne, before belng used for any-
thing Ainflammable, to conform subatantially to Exhibit "B attached hereto as part hereof;
obtalning Exhiblt B, Af miseing, from Carrier, Bald things, including the tlme and manner |
of doing any work, each shall conform to the requirements of Carrler as well as of any State;
Federal, or Municipal authority. Carrier may acting for Licensgee furnigh or do, and lLAcen~
see ghall pay and bear the cost of, anything which hereln required of lLAlcensee at any time
elther shall not be furnished or done within ten days followlng Carrierts written request
therefor or shall bhe undertaken by Carrier at Llcensee's request; and Licensee on request
shall, in advance, deposit with Carrlier the estimated cost thereof, If deposdlt he lese than
aotual cost, Licensee shall pay difference; if more, Carrier shall repay dAfference. Lilcen~ ;
see when returning thils license (slgned) shall pay to Carrier ten dollars for preparing it.
Any other payment shall he made within twenty days following recelpt of bill. LAcensee ghall
pay oost to Carrier for all labor, Ancluding vages of foremen, plus 1% to cover accounting
and supervislon, and Carrier!s cost price of all materials f. o. he Oarrierts rails plus i
10% to cover handling and accounting, plus freight at tariff to point of use. Carrier may !
connect with and discharge sewage into Pipe Line whille serving as sewer, |

F

2. LAcensee agrees to indemnify and hold hormless the Carrier from all liability,
damage and expense, including attorneyte fees and costs, vhich the Carrier may Ancur or \
suffer, caused by Ehe installation, malntenance, existence or use of Plpe Line (or canal i

and/or flume).

3+ "Term hereof shall begin with the 2lgt day of Auguet, 1935, and continue there-
alter Andefinitely as long &a Licensee shall perform and covenants hereof and shall reason-
ably need in Ats business the permission granted hereby and eshall not abandon sald Plpe
Line {or conal and/or flume). In the event Licensee shall fall to perform the covenante
hersof, or shall not reassonably need in 1ts business the permission granted hereby, or
shall abandon the sald Pipe Line {or canal and/or flume), the term herecf may be terminnted
by expiration of thirty days following serving, by Carrlier on Licensee of written notice
of intention to end term hereof. Term hereof may also be ooncluded by expiration of thirty
days following serving by Lloensee on Carrier of wvritten notlioce of intention to end term
hereof, Any notice of Carrier shall be deemed served when posted conepilclously on Plpe
Line (or canal and/or flume) or vhen depoanited, postage prepald, in U. 8. mall addressed
o8 aforesald, not later than last day of term hereof Licensee shall remove Pipe Line
{or canal and/or flume) and restore premises. Any of Pipe Line (or canal and/or flume) not
80 removed shall at Carriler's eleoction without notlce be deemed abandoned. Covenants herein
ghall inure to or bind each perty!s heirs, legal repreeentatives, successors and asaslpgna;
provided, no right of Licensee shall be traneferred or assipned either voluntarlly or in-
voluntarily except by exoress agreement acceptable to Carrier. Carrier or Licensee may
walve any default at any time of the other wilthout affecting or impalring any ripght arleing
from any subsequent &efault.

The International-Great Northern Rallroad Company, pursuant to Section 77 of the
Bankruptey Act, approved March 3, 1933, 1a now in procesas of reorganization and 1s belng
operated by the undersipgned Trustees under Jurisdliction of the United States Distriot
Court, Eastern Divigion, Eastern District of Misgsourli, and, upon the date that owmershilp
or control of the rallroad and property of sald Rallroad Company by sald Truatees or
thelr successor trustee or truastees, shall cease, this agreement shall ipso facto
terminate , unless, pursuant to the decree of sald court, sald agreement shall be
continued in effect by the party succeeding to such ovnershlp or control.

Ll

oyl
"
18

L 1
Uy




T e e et o e am 2T TR

| L. W, BALDWIN and GUY A THOMPSON,
Attestt - TRUSTEES INTERNATIONAL_GREAT

: NORTHERN RAILROAD COMPANY,DEBTOR.
(8gd) A. Naylor
Seoretary for the Trustees

By SSEdz H. R Bafford

gSenior Lxecutive Asslt.
"Capriept

OITY OF AUSTIN

By (Bgd) _ Guiton Morgan
CAty Manager

"Licensea“_

Attest:

(8zd) Hallie McKellar
Qity C1erk.

The foregoing resolution vas adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Councilmen
Alford, Bartholomew, Gillis, Mayor MAller, and Councilman Wolf,. 5; nays, none.

The Mayor lald before the Councll for Ate second reaeding the following ordinance:
' ' AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE THE USE OF
DEVICES OR APPARATUS FOR THE AMPLI-
FICATION OF SOUNDS FROM RADIOS, FHONO-
(GRAPHS, BANDS, ORCHESTRAS AND/OR THE
HUMAN VOICE, WITHIN THE CITY OF AUSTIN,
AND PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR THE VIOLA-
TION HEREOF. ‘
The ordinance was read the gecond time and Councilman Wolf moved a suspenslon of
the rule and the placing of the ordinance on Ate third reading. The motlon carried by the
following vote: Ayesa, Councllmen Alford, Bartholomew, GLillis, Mayor Miller, and Councilman
Wolf, B3 nays, none. ' o .
The ordinance was read. the third time and Councillman Wolf moved that same be finally
passed. The motion ocarried by the followilng vote! Ayea, Oouncilmen Alford, Bartholomew,
G411As, Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, 5; nays, none.

8., W. Freege of the firm of Hawley, Freese and Nichols, Consulting Engineers, sub-

mitted the following report:

I geptember k, 1935.

Honorable Mayor and Council
0ity of Austin, Texas

Gentlemen:

We have made an examination of the operating statemente of the Austin gas dlstribution :
properties of the Texas Publia Bervice Company and after nmaking a minor adjustment 1in
rental charges, these statements reflect operating revenues before depreclatlon and manage=
ment fee ae follows:

1931 140, 217.90
13%2 ﬂ1 81702.39
193 140, 746.00
15% 140,955459

The years 1931 and 1932 taken together were approximately normal in reepect to tem=-
perature during the space heating seasons., However the years 1933 and 1934 taken together
vere two of the warmest years on record at Austin insofar as the space heating seasons
were concerned. Inasmuch as future operating revenues muat be predicated upon normal
temperature conditions it i1e necessary to take into conslderatlion the abnormal temperature
conditione which prevailed during the years 1933 and 1934, such proocedure being accepted
by the Rallroad Commission of Texas. It is obvlously Just as unfalr to the City to pre-
dlot future revenuea of the Company on the basis of very warm years as 1t would be un-
falr to the Company to predict future revenues on the basls of extremely cold years. The
epace heating load 1s measured on the basis of vhat 1s knowvm as "Degree Day Deflclenciea"
vhich compare during the years 1931-1934 with the normal (annual average) as follows!

1931 - 1505 D.D.D.
1932 =1755 D.D.D.
0




| It 1s to be noted that the average for the years 1931 and 1932, of 1630 D.D.D., is
5 agpgogigataly normal vhereas both 1933 and 1934 are substantially sub-normal in the number
| o sllalle ’ :
J !

! The number of domestlc and commercial meter connections in Austin have showm a gteady
) and subatantlal incresse during the period 19%1-193% inolusive. The average number of #
ﬂ domestic and commercial meters for these years ie as follows!

|

E
ok77 " E
G763 f f |

Based wpon the foregoing tables of operating revenues and number of meter connectione,
the average operating revenues (before depreclation and management fee) for the years 1931
and 1932, were $16.0103% per meter per annum. When the operating revenues for 1933 and 1934
are adjusted to a normal temperature basle, they exceed the average operating revenues pern
meter for 1931 and 1932 of $26.,0103 per annum. This As possibly due An part to an Anoreased
customer saturation and use gpaturation. However for the year 1934 we are adopting the
1931-19%2 average operating revenue of $16.010% per meter per annum whioch amounts to |
$164,933,90 a9 the operating revenues (before depreciation and management fee) as oorrected |
to normal temperature conditions on this basis of computation {10,300 meters at $16,0103).
Any oonaservative baslas of correcting space heating revenue to normal condiltions wzli sustaln
the figure of §16,010% per meter for the years 1933 and 1934 as well as the total amount of

816%,933.,90 for the corrected operating revenue for the year 2934,

As to the value of the property comprising the Austin gas distribution system, the
etatement submitted to the City by the Company refleote an appralsal spread on the hooks an
of December 1, 1926, plus subsequent net additions and does not reflect the historical or
actual oost to the Company. As a matter of fact the figure of $1,792,827.91 as taken from
the books of the Company as of December 1934 1a subastantially in excess of the reproduction
cost new of the propertiee at present day costs. It has therefore heen necessary for us to
make a preliminary appraisal of the property and in thla connection we have taken from the
mape of the Company the length and slzes of pipe compriaing the dlstribution system. !

We find a reproduction cost new of the properties of $1,362,900 .or #§132 per meter on -
the basis of the 1934 average number of metera in service (10,3005. We have taken into
ocongideration in arriving at these reproduction cost new figures certaln percullar condl~
tions exlsting at Austin, partiocularly the high percentage of rock. Although the cost per
meter of $132 As not exact and cannot be pending a detall inventory and appraisal, 1% 18 on
the asafe alde, 1.e., any uncertalnties have been resolved in favor of the Company.

After taking Anto conslderatlon the chargoter of the component parts making up the
Auatin gas dlstribution eyatem we have computed on a sinking fund basis 1.43% as being the
proper annual rate of depreclatlion and amortization applicable to the Austin properties.
The Railroad Commission of Texms has been allowing 7% for return and management fee for
aystema the silze of Austin (Waco and Wiohita Falls). The gum of these two percentagea
(depreclation ~ 1. 43%; return -~ T#) amounta to 8.43% and when applied to an undepreciated

rate base of 81,762,900 amounts to $114,892.47 per annum.

Thig amount of $114,892,47 required for return, management fee and depreciation com-
pares with the $164,933.90 hereinabove computed aas the amount avallable for return, manage- |
ment fee and deprecilation, leaving a difference of $50,041,43 which vhen ad)usted for the |
saving in gross receipta tax gives $51,589.10 as avallable for an ad)ustment of domestioc

and commercial ratesg.

: I, as we deem advisable, the rate for the first 1000 cublc feet be left as At 1,

| this would allow a sgaving of 10 cents per 1000 cublc feet in the net rate for all gas wsed |
in excess of 1000 cublc feet per month or a corresponding saving of 1l cents per 1000 c¢ubic
feet in the groes rate. Wo are of the opinion that a rate based upon the foregoing consld- |
erations can be sustained. FPMarthermore, there is some factor of safety in the faot that i
there would be an inorease An gas ocnsumption at the lower rates.

l '
? The present charge for the firet 1000 cubic feet 4s #1.17% net, consisting of a $0.50 |

| , 1931 - 9294 meter oonneotlons
: i A
13 . 10300 " "

|
|
!
ix
A
{

I

service charge plus a $0.674 net commodity charge. If a $0.50 service charge 1s not made,
the oommoditg charge for the first 1000 cublo feet should be ralsed acoordingly to approxi-

ﬁ metely $1.17

H The Company has afforded us full acoess to thelr records and property and has furnlsh-
f ed ue all the information whioh we requested.

i . Reapeotfully submitted,

Hawley, I'reese and Nichols
3 By (8gd) 8. W. Freese.
A. T. Knles, Vice-Presldent and General Ménager, and Judge Ike D. White, Attorney,

for the Texas Public Service Qompany, respectively, were present and asked that actlon on

the matter of the report of Hawley, Freese and Nichole be deferred for two weeks ln order

that they might have saild report analyzed.
Councilman Gillle moved, seconded by Oouncilman Bartholomew, that the Texas Publioc

|
Q Service Company have two weeks! .time in which to analyze the report of Hawley,Freese and
{ . .

Nichols,

T ey
“LL$$L@$MW4



li
F
|

f Mayor Miller offered as a substltute motion, smeconded by Councilman Wolf, that the

| report lle on the table for one week.
" The question being put firet on the motion of Councllman Gi1llis, the same carried by

the following vote: Ayes, Councilmen Alford, Bartholomew, Gillls, 3; naye, Mayor Miller

1
‘ | and OpunoAlman Wolf, 2.
I .
‘ On motlon Auly seconded and ocarrlied the meeting recessed at 12:%0 P. M., subleot to

call of the Mayor.

Mt:’?:;(*:‘f' 771 C{Wﬂ/z/ Approved: _Oj U\W [ ( WQJ‘ z.ﬁ:\.- r

01ty Olerk Mo T 6T .

REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL: | _
Austin, Texas, Segtémber 12, 1935,

The meeting was called to order at 10:30 A, M., with Mayor Tom MAller preaslding.
Roll call showed the following members present: Councilmen C. F. Alford, Simon GAllis,
Mayor Tom Miller, 3; absent, Councilmen C., M. Bartholomew and Oswald G. Wolf, 2.

The Minutes of thé last regular meeting were read and upon motion of Councilman
! @illlas were adopted as read by the followlng vote: Ayea, Councilmen Alford, Gillie, and
Mayor Miller, 3: naeys, nﬁne; Councilmen Bartholomew and Wolf absent, 2.

J. A+ McKinnon submitted a complaint against the throwing of lighted clgarettes

- | from offices in the Littlefield Building vupon the awmning in front of his place of husiness
' at 607 Congrese Avenue. The matter was referred to the Qity Attorney for investigation.

; A committee from the various Parent-Teacher Apscolatilons of the City, represento-

ﬁ tives of the School Board, the Chamber of Commerce Trafflc Committee, and the Optimist
E glub met with the Council for a lengthy discusslon of traffic problems concerning

ﬁ school chilldren.

| E. H. Bmartt, Attorney for H. R. Long, appeared before the Counoil relative to the
claim of hls client that, in exchange for the right-of-wvay given by him for the new
Fredericksburg Road, the Olty pay ocertaln back taxes on his property and deliver to him

a deed to the o0ld Prederlcksburg Road adj)acent to hipg property vhen the new road 1s
opened. The matter was referred to the City Manager and Clty Attorney.

Councilman Alford offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Texas Public Service Company has pregented to the City Council tentative
maps or plans showing the proposed oconstructlon of 1ts gas malns in the atreeta in the

City of Austin hereafter named, and sald maps or plans have been considered by the City

Council; therefore
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:
ﬁ THAT Texae Public Servlice Company be and the same 1s hereby permitted to lay and

conatruct 1ts gas mains in and upon the following streets:

T T e TR T
s iRy




